

No. 17-13376-K

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:13-cv-03675-WBH

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. & JARED WHEAT

---

Jack Wenik  
David Marck  
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.  
One Gateway Center, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 639-5221  
jwenik@ebglaw.com  
dmarck@ebglaw.com

E. Vaughn Dunnigan  
E. VAUGHN DUNNIGAN, P.C.  
2897 N. Druid Hills Rd., Ste. 142  
Atlanta, Georgia 30329  
(404) 663-4291  
evdunnigan@hotmail.com

John C. Neiman, Jr.  
Scott S. Brown  
Brandt P. Hill  
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE P.C.  
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 2400  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
(205) 254-1000  
jneiman@maynardcooper.com  
scottbrown@maynardcooper.com  
bhill@maynardcooper.com

**Attorneys for Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Nature of the case.....	4
II. Statement of the facts .....	5
A. The statutory and regulatory backdrop.....	5
1. Category 1: “Dietary ingredients” deemed safe and marketable .....	7
2. Category 2: Non-dietary ingredients “Generally Recognized as Safe” and thus marketable .....	9
3. Category 3: “Food additives” that are presumptively not marketable.....	11
B. DMAA’s presence in geranium plants .....	12
C. DMAA’s uses.....	15
D. USADA’s campaign to have the FDA take DMAA off the market.....	17
E. The FDA’s actions against DMAA .....	23
III. Course of proceedings below .....	24

A.	The initial filings and discovery.....	25
B.	The District Court’s ruling on summary judgment.....	27
1.	DMAA’s status as a “dietary ingredient” .....	27
2.	DMAA’s status as Generally Recognized as Safe. ....	30
3.	Hi-Tech’s APA and § 1983 claims .....	32
C.	The District Court’s ruling on reconsideration.....	33
IV.	Standard of Review .....	35
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	36
	ARGUMENT.....	38
I.	The District Court erred in holding that DMAA is not a freely marketable “dietary ingredient” .....	41
A.	The District Court correctly held that the Government had failed to satisfy its burden of establishing that DMAA does not naturally occur in geraniums.....	41
B.	The District Court wrongly held that DMAA, though naturally occurring in geraniums, is not a “constituent” of a “botanical” because it has no history of being “extracted” in usable quantities .....	45
1.	The District Court’s interpretation of DSHEA was wrong.....	46



2.	The District Court’s application of its new interpretation exacerbated the APA and § 1983 problems with the seizure.....	52
3.	The District Court at least should have afforded Hi-Tech and Wheat an opportunity to develop the record on whether DMAA has been or can be extracted from geraniums.....	54
II.	The District Court erred in holding that DMAA is not “Generally Recognized as Safe” .....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	68
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	SA1

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Badaracco v. C.I.R.</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	52
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	54
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	48
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968) .....	45
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	47
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	53
<i>Montgomery v. City of Ames</i> , 749 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	56
<i>S.E.C. v. Vittor</i> , 323 F.3d 930 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Se. Minerals Inc. v. Harris</i> , 622 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	38, 39, 57, 63

*Sharlitt v. Gorinstein*,  
535 F.2d 282 (5th Cir. 1976) .....56

*Sparling v. Doyle*,  
No. EP-13-CV-323-DCG,  
2015 WL 4528759 (W.D. Tex. July 27, 2015) .....20

*United States v. 1,048,000 Capsules, More or Less, “Afrodex,”*  
494 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1974) .....59

*United States v. Article of Food Consisting of 345/50-Pound  
Bags*,  
622 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1980) .....61

*United States v. Articles of Drug Labeled “Quick-O-Ver,”*  
274 F. Supp. 443 (D. Md. 1967) .....59

*United States v. Articles of Drug*,  
624 F. Supp. 776 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....62

*United States v. Articles of Food & Drug Consisting of Coli-  
Trol 80, F4C-60 Feed Grade, Entrol-S Medicated, Entrol-  
P*,  
518 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1975) .....62

*United States v. Boston Farm Ctr., Inc.*,  
590 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1979) .....64

*United States v. DBB, Inc.*,  
180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....47

*United States v. Takhalov*,  
827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) .....46

*Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.*,  
412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....63

*Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.*,  
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) .....35

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 301 .....5, 10  
21 U.S.C. § 321 .....3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 27, 30, 47, 58, 59\*  
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....1, 11  
21 U.S.C. § 342 .....8, 9, 11, 33, 35  
21 U.S.C. § 348 .....11, 26  
21 U.S.C. § 350b .....24, 51  
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 4, 25, 26, 32, 33, 52  
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....53  
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. No. 103-417,  
108 Stat. 4325 (1994) .....6

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Comm. on Labor and Human Res.,  
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994,  
S. Rep. 103-410 (1994). .....7, 48

**RULES OF PROCEDURE**

FED. R. APP. P. 4 .....2

FED. R. CIV. P. 59 .....2

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 101.13.....6  
21 C.F.R. § 101.14.....6  
21 C.F.R. § 101.70.....6  
21 C.F.R. § 170.30.....10  
21 C.F.R. § 190.6.....24  
Food and Drug Administration, *Best Practices for Convening  
a GRAS Panel* (Nov. 2017 Draft) .....62  
Rule Declaring Dietary Supplements Containing Ephedrine  
Alkaloids Adulterated,  
69 FED. REG. 6787 (2004). .....38  
Withdrawal of Approval of New Drug Applications,  
48 FED. REG. 51,536 (1983) .....15

**LEGAL JOURNALS AND TREATISES**

Bass & Marden, *The New Dietary Ingredient Safety  
Provision of DSHEA: A Return to Congressional Intent*,  
31 AM. J.L. & MED. 285 (2005) .....48

**DICTIONARIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(3d ed. 1992). .....47  
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....47

**SCIENTIFIC JOURNALS AND TREATISES**

ElSohly *et al.*, *Methylhexanamine is Not Detectable in Pelargonium or Geranium Species and Their Essential Oils: A Multicentre Investigation*,  
 DRUG TESTING & ANALYSIS (2014).....22

ElSohly *et al.*, *Pelargonium Oil and Methyl Hexaneamine (MHA): Analytical Approaches Supporting the Absence of MHA in Authenticated Pelargonium Graveolens Plant Material and Oil*,  
 J. ANALYTICAL TOXICOLOGY 1 (2012) .....21

Farrell & Bower, *Fatal Water Intoxication*,  
 56 J. CLINICAL PATHOLOGY 803 (2003) .....58

Fleming *et al.*, *Analysis and Confirmation of 1,3-DMAA and 1,4-DMAA in Geranium Plants Using High Performance Liquid Chromatography with Tandem Mass Spectrometry at ng/g Concentrations*,  
 7 ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY INSIGHTS 59 (2012) .....14, 43

Gauthier, *Evidence for the Presence of 1,3-Dimethylamylamine (1,3-DMAA) in Geranium Plant Materials*,  
 8 ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY INSIGHTS 29 (2013) .....14

Li *et al.*, *Identification and Quantification of Dimethylamylamine in Geranium by Liquid Gas Chromatography Tandem Mass Spectrometry*,  
 7 ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY INSIGHTS 47 (2012) .....14, 43

McCormack & McFadden, *A Review of Pterostilbene Antioxidant Activity and Disease Modification*,  
 OXIDATIVE MEDICINE AND CELLULAR LONGEVITY (2013) .....49

McNulty, *A scalable process for the synthesis of (E)-pterostilbene involving aqueous Wittig olefination*

*chemistry*,  
SCIENCE DIRECT J. (May 2013).....50

Oregon State Univ. Linus Pauling Inst.,  
*Micronutrient Info. Ctr.: Resveratrol* (2015).....49

Ping *et al.*, *A Study On the Chemical Constituents of  
Geranium Oil*,  
25 J. GUIZHOU INST. TECH. 82 (1996) ..... 13, 43

Yirka, *Chemists Figure Out How to Synthesize Compounds  
from Resveratrol*,  
PHYSORG.COM (June 23, 2011).....50
